NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

REPORT OF WELL PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT

| | | | Ventura | | | , California |
|---------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| | | | Februar | y 15, 2012 | | |
| • | | • | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Doug Gre | eer | | | | | |
| | r Well Services Corp | - - | | | | : |
| | osedale Highway | - | | | | |
| Bakersfie | eld, CA 93314 | - | | | | |
| | | • | • | | | • |
| | | | | | | |
| Your repo | ort of the plugging and abandonment | Leah C | . Sewell & E "Squaw F | arbara C. Jones lat" 1 | | |
| A.P.I. No | | n <u>18</u> , T | 3N | R. <u>15W</u> , | SB | B. & M. |
| · | Newhall | Field | | Los Angeles | | County |
| dated | January 10, 2012 | , received | | February 9, 2012 | 2 | _, has been |
| examined fullfilled re | in conjunction with records filed in this office. Valative to plugging and abandonment of the well | Ve have determine , removal of well ed | d that the requipment a | equirements of this I nd junk, and filing of | Division have l well records. | peen |
| NOTES: | Surface plugging completed on | December 29, 2 | 2011 | | | |
| | Site inspection made and approved | January 12, 20 | 12 | <u> </u> | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | • | - : | | |
| | | | | Tim Kustic State#Oil and Gas Su | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | Ву | | 2111 · · · · | | |
| tkc | | <u></u> | | (Signature of District Bruce H. Hes | son | |
| | • | | | (Typed Name of Distric | ct Deputy) | |

RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

HISTORY OF OIL OR GAS WELL

Field NewHall

Operator Devision of Oil and Gas

| | Well Squ | uaw Flat #1 | | | Sec. <u>18</u> | T. <u>3N</u> | _ R. <u>15w</u> | S.B. B.&M. | | | |
|---------|-----------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|------------|--|--|--|
| | A.P.I. No | o. <u>037-13236</u> | Name | e <u>Joel Brimm</u> | | Title Proj | ect Manager | | | | |
| | Date <u>1-1</u> | 0-12 | | (Person submitting rep | oort) | (F | resident, Secretary | or Agent) | | | |
| | | (Month, day, year) | | Signature | | | | | | | |
| | Address | 22034 Rosedale Hwy, Bakers | sfield CA. 93314 | J | Telephone Number <u>661-589-5338</u> | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | the casir | nust be complete in all detail. ng, plugging, or abandonment, bottom of plugs, perforation de | , with the dates thereof. Incl | ude such items as ho | le size, formati | | | | | | |
| 2-6-11 | | removed. No rods | old safety meeting or tubing in well, u install well head c | ised mirror to l | ook in we | II . Well | • | | | | |
| 2-9-11 | | plug in well and fill | old safety meeting led well with water. ug and installed ba | . Welder instal | led top pla | ate and | | _ | | | |
| 2-13-11 | | | old safety meeting hole with coil and se in well. | | _ | • | | | | | |
| 2-14-11 | | 525'. Circulated will Mixed and pumper | old safety meeting vater and tagged a d 120 c/f of class G ated top of cement | at 541'. (DOGo cement with | GR) David | l Ortiz v | vitnessed | the tag. | | | |
| 2-15-11 | | • | old safety meeting np 140 c/f of ceme | | | | | - | | | |
| 2-16-11 | | | old safety meeting c/f of class G ceme oved off location. | | | | | | | | |
| 2-28-11 | | | old safety meeting f. Surface plug witr | | | | | ' from | | | |
| 2-29-11 | | | old safety meeting with the # 037-13 GGR) David Ortiz. | | | ation. F | inal resto | ration | | | |
| | | | | | | REC | EWED | l | | | |
| | ı | | | | | | | | | | |

OG103 (6/97/GSR/5M) Printed on recycled paper. SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

FEB - 9 2012

County Los Angeles

Div. of On, Gas & Geothermal Resources

RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

Report on Operations

| Doug Greer, Agent EXCALIBUR WELL SERVICES CORP. | | | Ventura, C | | |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-------------|--|
| 22034 Rosedale Highway | | | January 26 | , 2012 | |
| Bakersfield, CA 93314 | _ | | | | |
| Duricinia, C. (Coc) | | | | | |
| | l & Barbara C. Joi Iaw Flat" 1 | nes , API I | No. 037 | '-13236 | |
| Sec. 18 , T. 3N , R. 15W , SB | B. & M. | · · | Newhall | | |
| Field in | Los Angeles | | | County, | |
| were witnessed on 12/29/2011 by | David Ortiz | , repre | esentative of the | supervisor. | |
| | | | | | |
| Operations Witnessed | · | Result – Def. | Engineer | Date | |
| Cleanout Tag | | Approved – 0 | David Ortiz | 12/14/2011 | |
| Cleanout Tag | | Approved – 0 | David Ortiz | 12/14/2011 | |
| Tag Plug | | Approved – 0 | David Ortiz | 12/15/2011 | |
| Check Surface Plug | | Approved - 0 | David Ortiz | 12/29/2011 | |
| Surface Inspection | | Approved – 0 | David Ortiz | 1/5/2012 | |
| Surface Inspection | | Approved – 0 | David Ortiz | 1/12/2012 | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | - | | | | |
| The operations were performed for the public DECISION: Approved | ırpose of plu | ugging and abar | ndonment. | | |
| | | | | | |
| • | | | • | | |
| | | | | | |
| den. | | | | | |
| kc | S 4 | Tim K | | | |
| Ву | 31 | BM | as Supervisor | | |
| - | District Denuty | | | | |

DIV N OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESO ES

T212,050

CEMENTING/PLUGGING MEMO

| Field Mr. / Ms | Plan S. D | Ofe | for 1712 | | | chrog | County _ _ represe | <u>د ده ک</u> entative of | the super | les | R | . On | 12-14- | B // | B&M , |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|---|--|-----------------------------------|--|--|------------------------------|---|--|--|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Casing | record | OT WE | en: 11. | - A Secolar S | 130 | # 111 | and to | on Person | in ol | enth. | 9-5 | 1/22 | 4) les | @ 50 | 6 P |
| | • | | 7 | 5,78 | C16 | #) (dol. #) (dol | and the san | 45 | o Va | 700 | 's we | ser | C. reco | voled | , . <i>§</i> |
| The ope | eration | s were | e perforr | ned for t | the purp | ose of: | | 1.2. | | | | - | | <u>.</u> | |
| | | | • | | | plug & | 10 | land | lon | . · | | | | | |
| ★ The | plugg | ing/ce | menting | operation | ons as w | ritnessed and | reported | are app | roved. | | | | | - 1 | |
| ☐ The | locatio | on and | d hardne | ss of the | e cemen | t plug @ | · | | <u> </u> | are appr | oved. | | | | |
| | | | | * | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Hole siz | Θ. | | " f | r | | ` to | | ١. | | " to | | ν | " | to | . \ |
| 110,0 312 | · | | _ ' | ٠٠ | | 10 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | IO | • . | α | • | ιο | · · · · · |
| • | | Casing | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | Cemented | · | · · · | Торс | of Fill | | | | | |
| Size | Wt. | | | tom | Date | | Volume | An | nulus | Casin | g Sque | ezed | Final | Perfor | rations |
| | | 1 | | | * | | | | | | Awa | ay | Pressure | 1 | |
| | | + - | | | | | | | | • | | $\overline{}$ | | | · <u> </u> |
| | | | | | | | | | | | X | | | | \ |
| | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | | · | | • | | | · | | |
| Casing/t | ubing | recov | ered: _ | | | Shot/cut at _ | <u> </u> | \ | | · `, | | ۰, F | Pulled fr. | | ١; |
| | | • | | | | Shot/cut at _ | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | . – | | , | , - | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| Junk (in | hole): | ہے۔ | 5, 6 | 5 | 41 | | | | | | 71-11-1 | | | | |
| Hole flui | d (baile | ed to) | at | no. | | | ٠. | Witne | ssed by | D. | ORTIZ | , B. | HESSO | N | : |
| . 61 | /_ | 1 | 54 | 10 | n 1 | 2-14- | 11 | | | | | | | | |
| Mud | ding | | Da | | - | bbis | | olaced | · · | Poured | | Fill | | Engineer | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | in the second second | the Company of the Co | To special character and property | | | | • | | AND REAL PROPERTY AND PROPERTY | THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN | CHINESE STREET, | | |
| • | | | | | 1 | Section of the second section of the | San Abditionally in succession in the state of | | *************************************** | WHITE CAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A | | | | | |
| | <u>,</u> | | | | THE STEWARDS SHOWN | The Parties of the Pa | | | pa Ecipica s palmanimiz Sylamiciani | Contraction in the Party Section of the Party Section in the Party Secti | | | | | - |
| | | | مروبيه ومساوم | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | | | | | AND NOT STREET, STREET | SCHOOL SEASON STATES | Carlo Maria | •. | |
| | | | | , | | | | | : | | | | - 350 | - water to be the fact that | Marages . |
| Ce | ement | Plug | 5 | Pla | cing | Placing | Witness | sed | | | Top W | /itness | sed | | . |
| Date | Т | | x:/63 | MO & | Depth | Time | End | ineer | De | oth | Wt/Sample | | ate & Time | Engine | eer |
| | | | > | C74 | | | | | | _ | | | | | ···· |
| 12-16- | -11 | 17 | 20 | | 541 | 9 Am. | D. | 0, | 31 | 5 | ATW | 12- | -14-11 | D. 0 | |
| 12-15- | 11 | 1 | 40' | eru | 315 | 9:50 | D | 0, | surt | 20ce | ATEN | 17 | -16-11 | 7) (| 3- |
| 12-16- | 1 | 17 | 6 | POUR | 12-40 | <u> </u> | | 70 | Surf | | Visaal | | -29-1/4 | 1Do | |
| | | - | | | , , | | 1, | - | | | L (" D L | 1,2 | - c 1 of 10 | | <u> </u> |

NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS

| 498 | | |
|-------|------------|-------|
| (Old) | Field Code | (New) |
| 21 | | |
| (Old) | Area Code | (New) |
| 00 | | |
| (Old) | Pool Code | /New/ |

No. P 211-268

Doug Greer Excalibur Well Services Corp. 20301 Stockdale Hwy Bakersfield, CA 93314 Ventura, California August 29, 2011

Leah C. Sewell & Barbara C.Jones

Your proposal to <u>plug and abandon</u> well <u>"Squaw Flat" 1</u>, A.P.I. No. <u>037-13236</u>, Section <u>18</u>, T. <u>3N</u>, R. <u>15W</u>, <u>S.B.</u> B. & M., <u>Newhall</u> Field, <u>Tunnel</u> Area, <u>Los Angeles</u> County, received <u>08/17/11</u> has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED:

- 1. All work shall be done in accordance with State Contract 2010-002.
- 2. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO:
 - a. Witness all operations.

Engineer: Bruce Hesson

Phone: (805) 654-4761

Elena M. Miller
State Oil and Gas Supervisor

Ву _

Bruce Hesson, District Deputy

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work is completed or the operations have been suspended. Issuance of this permit does not preclude the recipient from the obligation of being in compliance with all applicable Federal, State and Local laws, regulations and ordinances.

~~ 444





NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS, AND GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

| F | OR DIVISIO | N USE ON | LY |
|------|-----------------|----------|----|
| Bond | 0 00/ 14 | ms / | |
| | m | 1151 | |

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON / RE-ABANDON WELL

Detailed instructions can be found at: www.conservation.ca.gov/dog In compliance with Section 3229, Division 3, Public Resources Code, notice is hereby given that it Is our intention to abandon ☑ / re-abandon ☑ well Sewell & Jones "Squaw Flat" I , API No. 037-13236 (Check one) Field, Los Angeles B.&M., Newhall T. 13N R. 16W , County. The complete casing record of the well (present hole), including plugs and perforations, is as follows: (Attach wellbore schematics diagram also.) RECEIVED 11 5/8" 30# Csg. landed @ unknown depth 9 5/8" 22# Csg. landed @ 500' 7 5/8" 16# Csg. landed @ 700' TOL @ 450' AUG 17 2011 Perforations: none reported BFW: 500' Div. of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resources Junk: none Plugs: Reported plug back depth of 700' Ventura The effective depth is: The total depth is: 700 feet. 700 feet psi. Present completion zone(s): Pico Formation Present zone pressure: Oil or gas shows: feet. Depth to base of fresh water: 500' feet. (Name and depth) Top of uppermost hydrocarbon zone (which may be behind unperforated casing): feet. Is this a critical well as defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 1720(a) (see next page)? Yes No 🗵 The proposed work is as follows: (A complete program is preferred and may be attached.) RIH with open ended tubing to 700' or as deep as possible. Notify DOGGR to witness clean out Lay a cement plug (Class G Cmt. + 35% Silica Flour) from tag depth to 500' RIH and tag cement at 500' re-cement if necessary. Notify DOGGR to witness tag An Innovator shot shall be conducted @ 500' and cement to surface with (Class G Cmt. + 35% Silica Flour) including all annuluar spaces. Dig up & cut off wellhead five feet below ground level, weld on a steel plate with well identification. Notify DOGGR to witness surface abandonment. The Division must be notified immediately of changes to the proposed operations. Failure to provide a true and accurate representation of the well and proposed operations may cause rescission of the permit. Name of Operator Address City/State Zip Code Date Name of Person Filing Notice Telephone Number: Signature Individual to contact for technical questions: Telephone Number: E-Mail Address:

This notice must be filed, and approval given, before plugging and abandonment operations begin. If operations have not commenced within one year of the Division's receipt of the notice, this notice will be considered cancelled.

OG108 (1/09)

CRITICAL WELL DEFINITION

As defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 1720 (a), "Critical well" means a well within:

- (1) 300 feet of the following:
 - (A) Any building intended for human occupancy that is not necessary to the operation of the well; or
 - (B) Any airport runway.
- (2) 100 feet of the following:
 - (A) Any dedicated public street, highway or the nearest rail of an operating railway that is in general use;
 - (B) Any navigable body of water or watercourse perennially covered by water;
 - (C) Any public recreational facility such as a golf course, amusement park, picnic ground, campground or any other area of periodic high-density population; or
 - (D) Any officially recognized wildlife preserve.

This form may be printed from the DOGGR website at www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/

RECEIVED

AUG 17 2011

Div. of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resources Ventura